EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 40^h REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, NOVEMBER 26, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President
Hon. Ramilo S. Fajardo	- LNB Acting President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 188 S - 2018

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSING FULL SUPPORT TO THE PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF SORSOGON'S DESIRE TO HOST THE PALARONG PAMBANSA 2022.

WHEREAS, Palarong Pambansa is an annual multi-sport event involving student – athlete, governed by the Department of Education (DepEd), with the objective among others of inculcating the spirit of teamwork, excellence, pair play, solidarity, sportsmanship and other values inherence in sports;

WHEREAS, hosting the Palarong Pambansa 2022 is an exclusive privilege which can be considered a milestone achievement of the whole province since this annual multisports event is a parade of young and vibrant student – athletes coming from 18 Regions all over the country aiming for the coveted gold medals;

WHEREAS, it has been a long time dream for the Province for Sorsogon to host and make the province as the venue for the Palarong Pambansa and other sports event thus, the Provincial Government of Sorsogon signifies the intention to bid for the hosting of Palarong Pambansa 2022;

WHEREAS, the Local Government of Gubat supports the Provincial Government of Sorsogon's bid to host this very momentous sports event;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV and unanimously seconded, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved to express full support to the Provincial Government of Sorsogon's desire to host the Palarong Pambansa 2022;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished Honorable Francis Joseph "Chiz" Escudero, Senator, Republic of the Philippines, GSIS Building, Pasay City for information and supportive action; and all others concerned for their information and guidance.

UNANIMOUSLY AF	PPRO	VED
----------------	------	-----

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer